the tax objections for the 2003 to 2007 years. Following this decision, given the change in circumstances,
management reassessed the position and has considered that it is probable that the court will ultimately
find in favour of Healius, and as a result has recognised a tax receivable and associated interest (refer to
Note 5).

Prior Period Re-statement – Correction of Error

Following a detailed review of long service leave assumptions, adjustments were identified whereby the
long service leave provisions were understated.  Where these adjustments arose as a result of information
that existed in prior periods on retention rates that were not correctly taken into consideration when
assessing the carrying amount and the adequacy of liabilities, the errors are prior period errors that have
been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods as set
out below.  There is no impact on the statement of cash flows for the prior period arising from the correction
of the prior period errors.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019 (Extract)

Restated
30 June

2019

Restatement
increase/

(decrease)
As reported

30 June 2019

  $M $M $M

Current provisions  131.6 0.7 130.9

Non-current provisions  60.5 5.4 55.1

Deferred tax asset  73.9 1.8 72.1

Net assets  2,051.1 (4.3) 2,055.4

Accumulated losses  (612.4) (4.3)  (608.1)

Total equity  2,051.1 (4.3)  2,055.4

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the period ended 30 June 2019 (Extract)

Restated
30 June

2019

Restatement
increase/

(decrease)

As reported
30 June

2019

 $M1 $M $M
Employee benefits expense  904.0 0.8 903.2

Earnings before interest and tax  116.6 (0.8) 117.4

Profit before tax  82.4 (0.8) 83.2

Income tax (benefit)/ expense  27.1 (0.2) 27.3

Profit for the period  55.3 (0.6)  55.9

1  Restatement amounts presented includes discontinued operations. Restated Employee benefits expense from discontinued
operations is $0.1m.

Notes to Appendix 4E for the year ended 30 June 2020
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

30   Healius Limited Appendix 4E – Unaudited Preliminary Final Report 2020

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impact on earnings per share for the period ended 30 June 2019

Restated

2019

Restatement
increase/

(decrease)
As reported

2019

Earnings per share  Cents per share Cents per share Cents per share

Basic earnings per share   9.15 (0.09) 9.24

Diluted earnings per share   9.14 (0.10) 9.24

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 (Extract)

Restated

30 June 2018

Restatement
increase/

(decrease)
As reported

30 June 2018

  $M $M $M1

Current provisions  147.8 0.4 147.4

Non-current provisions  60.7 4.9 55.8

Deferred tax asset  66.2 1.6 64.6

Net assets  1,815.2 (3.7) 1,818.9

Accumulated losses  (621.9) (3.7) (618.2)

Total equity  1,815.2 (3.7) 1,818.9

1 The figures as reported are as per the comparatives in the 30 June 2019 annual report.

Rounding of Amounts

Healius is an entity of the kind referred to in ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors’ Report)
instruments 2016/191, dated 24 March 2016, and in accordance with that Corporations Instrument, amounts
in the financial report are rounded to the nearest hundred thousand dollars, unless otherwise indicated.

Comparative information

Where necessary, comparative amounts have been reclassified and repositioned for consistency with
current period disclosures. Further details on the nature and reason for amounts that have been reclassified